

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

CASE NO. 87,719

FILED

S/D J. WHITE

MAY 31 1996

V.

KAWANA ASHLEY,
Respondent.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

KAWANA ASHLEY,
Petitioner

CASE NO. 87,7~~19~~⁷⁵⁰

Certified Questions from the District Court of Appeals, Second District

V.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.; NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE; WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN IN FLORIDA, INC.; NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN TAMPA CHAPTER; FEMINIST WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF TALLAHASSEE; WOMEN'S EMERGENCY NETWORK

ANDREW H. KAYTON
Florida Bar No. **889563**
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of **Florida, Inc.**
224 N.E. 34th Street, Suite 102
Miami, Florida 33137
(305) 576-2336

LENORA M. LAPIDUS
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
ACLU Cooperating Counsel
Crummy, Del **Deo, Dolan,**
Griffinger & Vecchione
One Riverfront **Plaza**
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5497
(201) **596-4500**

LOUISE MELLING
Reproductive **Freedom** Project
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
132 W. 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. APPLICATION OF THE BORN-ALIVE RULE TO PROSECUTE WOMEN FOR PRENATAL CONDUCT IS UNPRECEDENTED AND CONTRARY TO DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	3
II. THE IMMUNITY AFFORDED A WOMAN WHO SEEKS OR ATTEMPTS TO SELF-INDUCE AN ABORTION BARS PROSECUTION FOR FELONY MURDER.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Abele v. Markle</u> , 342 F. Supp. 800 (D. Conn. 1972), vacated on other grounds, <u>410 U.S. 751 (1973)</u>	15, 19
<u>Basoff v. State</u> , 119 A.2d 917 (Md. 1956).....	18
<u>Cahill v. State</u> , 178 P.2d 657 (Ok. Crim. App. 1947).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Boynton</u> , 116 Mass , 343 (1874).....	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Fisher</u> , 157 A.2d 207 (Pa. 1960).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Hersev</u> , 85 N.W.2d 447 (Mass. 1949).....	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Sierakowski</u> , 35 A.2d 790 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1944).....	17
<u>Day v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 328 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	..7
<u>Dunn v. People</u> , 29 N.Y. 523 (1864).....	17
<u>Gaines v. Wolcott</u> , 167 S.E.2d 366 (Ga. App.), <u>aff'd</u> , 169 S.E.2d 165 (Ga. 1969).....	18
<u>Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</u> , 776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 506 U.S. 101 ■ (1992).....	16
<u>Gullatt v. State</u> , 80 S.E. 340 (Ga. 1913).....	17

<u>Hans v. State,</u> 22 N.W.2d 385 (Neb), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 25 N.W. 2d (Neb. 1946)	17
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 459 S.W.2d 420 (Ark. 1970), <u>cert. denied</u> , 404 U.S. 910 (1971)	17, 19
<u>Hilsman v. Winn Dixie Stores,</u> 639 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 649 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<u>In re A.C.,</u> 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C App. 1990).....	9
<u>In re Browning,</u> 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>In re Doe,</u> 632 N.E. 2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	9
<u>In re T.W.,</u> 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>In re Vickers,</u> 123 N.W.2d. 253 (Mich. 1963).....	15
<u>Jaurique v. Justice Court,</u> No. 18988 (Cal Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 1992) <u>writ denied</u> (Cal. App. 1992)	6, 9, 10
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 602 So, 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)5, 11
<u>Jones v. Commonwealth,</u> 830 S.W.2d 877 (Ky. 1992).....	7
<u>Kniahton v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	3, 7
<u>Love v. State,</u> 450 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	8
<u>Maxev v. United States,</u> 30 App. D.C. 63 (1907)	19

<u>McGeehan v. Parke-Davis,</u> 573 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 583 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<u>Meno v. State,</u> 83 A. 759 (Md. 1912).....	18
<u>People v. Bolar,</u> 440 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. App. 1982).....	7
<u>People v. Hall,</u> 557 N.Y.S.2d 879 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal denied , 565 N.Y.S. 2d 771 (N.Y. 1990).....	7
<u>People v. Janes,</u> No. 93-5 (Cal. Justice Ct. July 28, 1993).....	6
<u>Peoples v. Commonwealth,</u> 9 S.W. 509 (Ky. 1888).....	18
<u>Ranger v. State,</u> 290 S.E.2d 63 (Ga. 1982).....	7
<u>Reinesto v. Superior Court,</u> 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	6, 10
<u>Richmond v. Commonwealth,</u> 370 S.W.2d 399 (Ky. 1963).....	18
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15, 17
<u>Shaw v. State,</u> 165 S.W. 930 (<u>Tex. Crim. ADD.</u> 1914).....	17
<u>Singleton v. Ranz,</u> 534 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988), <u>review denied</u> , 542 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1989).....	.5
<u>Smartt v. State,</u> 80 S.W. 586 (Tenn. 1903).....	17, 18

<u>Stallman v. Youngquist</u> 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988).....	4, 7, 9
<u>State v. Ashley,</u> 670 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	passim
<u>State v. Barnett,</u> No. 02D04-9308-CF-611 (Ind. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 1994).....	6
<u>State v. Burlingame,</u> 198 N.W. 824 (S.D. 1924).....	18
State v. Carey, 56 A. 632 (Conn. 1904).....	14
<u>State v. Carter,</u> No. 89-6274 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 23, 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 602 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1st DOA 1992).....	6
<u>State v. Gethers</u> 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	5, 6, 11
State v. Hammett, 384 S.E.2d 220 (Ga. App. 1989).....	.7
<u>State v. Montifiore,</u> 116 A. 77 (Vt. 1922).....	17
<u>State v. Prude,</u> 24 So. 871 (Miss. 1899).....	16
<u>State v. Shaft,</u> 81 S.E. 932 (N.C. 1914).....	17
<u>State v. Willson,</u> 230 P. 810 (Or. 1924).....	17

<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 493 S.W.2d 913, 915 (Tex. 1971), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 410 U.S. 950 (1973).....	17, 19
<u>Walsingham v. State</u> , 250 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1971)	14
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 550 A.2d 722 (Md. App. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 561 A.2d 216 (Md. 1989).....	7, 10
<u>Zutz v. State</u> , 160 A.2d 727 (Del. 1960).....	17

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 390.001(10).....	12
Fla. Stat. § 782.097
Fla. Stat. § 797.03	12
Guam Code Ann. § 31.22.....	16
Laws 1868, c. 1637, subc. III , §11, amended by 71-136, §718, repealed by 72-196	13
Laws 1868, c. 1637, subc. VIII , § 9, amended by 71-136, § 770, repealed by 72-196	13
N.Y. Penal Law of 1875, c. I, Title 2, 10 (enacted as c. 181 of 1872 N.Y. Laws	15
Okla. Stat, tit. 21, § 862	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

■ Hale, <u>Pleas of the Crown</u> 433 (1736)	10
C. Forsythe, <u>Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms</u> , 21 Val. U.L. Rev. 563, 618, 622-23 (1987).....	11

Dawn E. Johnsen, Note, The Creation of Fetal Riights: Conflicts with Women's Constitutional Rights. Liberty. Privacy. and Fausal Protection, 95 Yale L.J. 599 (1986)..... 8

James Trussell et al., The Impact of Restricting Medicaid Fundina for Abortion, 12 Fam. Plan. Persp. 120 (1980)..... 19
